USB/RS485
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The manual is subject to change.
Please check our website at www.solar-inverter.com
for the most up-to-date manual version.

© Copyright — Delta Energy Systems (Germany) GmbH - All rights reserved.

This manual accompanies our equipment for use by the end users.

The technical instructions and illustrations contained in this manual are to be treated as confidential and no part may be reprodu-
ced without the prior written permission of Delta Energy Systems Service engineers and end users may not divulge the information
contained herein or use this manual for purposes other than those strictly connected with correct use of the equipment.

All information and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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* Please thoroughly read this Quick Installation guide before installation
m and putting it into use

» The content of this Quick Installation guide and the driver file may be
revised without prior notice. Please consult our distributors or download the most updated
instruction/driver version at www.solar-inverter.com

1 Introduction

IFD6500 is a convenient RS485-to-USB converter, which does not require external power-supply
and complex setting process. It supports baud rate from 75 to 115.2 kbps and auto switching
direction of data transmission. In addition, it adopts RJ45 in RS485 connector for users to wire
conveniently. And its tiny dimension, handy use of plug-and-play and hot-swap provide more
conveniences for connecting all DELTA SOLIVIA solar inverters to your PC.

1.1 Dimension

80.0 [3.15]

!21.2 [0.83] |

Unit: mm [inch]

22.510.89

2 Specifications

SPECIFICATIONS

Power supply No external power is needed

Power

consumption B e

Isolated voltage 3000 Vv DC

Baud rate 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 bps

RS485 connector RJ45

USB connector A type (plug)

Compability Full compliance with USB V2.0 specification
Max. cable length RS485 communication port: 100 m

Support RS485 half-duplex transmission

HSITON3



RJ45

. CNCTETI NS

Reserved
2 Reserved 6 Reserved
311
3 Reserved 7 Reserved
RJ-45 4 SG+ 8 Reserved
3 Preparations before driver installation

Please extract the driver file (IFD6500_Drivers.exe ) by following steps. You could find driver file
(IFDB500_Drivers.exe) in the CD supplied with IFD865 00.

Note: DO NOT connect IFD6500 to PC before extracting the driver file.
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Step 5

You should have a folder marked SiLabs under drive C.




4 Driver installation

After connecting IFD6500 to PC, please install driver by following steps:
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Step 3 Step 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
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Step 5
Repeat step 1 to step 4 to complete COM PORT setting.

5 LED display
1. Steady green LED ON: Power is ON
2. Blinking orange LED: Data is transmitting




Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam durch.
» Der Inhalt dieses Schnellinstallationshandbuchs und der Treiberdatei
kénnen jederzeit ohne vorherige Ankiindigung geéndert werden. Bitte wenden Sie sich an unsere
Distributoren oder laden Sie die aktuelle Version der Anleitung/Treiberdatei unter
www.solar-inverter.com herunter.

g * Lesen Sie dieses Schnellinstallationshandbuch vor der Installation und

1 Einfiihrung

IFD6500 ist ein einfach zu verwendender RS485-zu-USB-Konverter, der keiner externen Strom-
versorgung oder eines komplexen Einrichtungsvorgangs bedarf. Er unterstiitzt Baudraten von 75
bis 115,2 kb/s und den automatischen Wechsel der Datentbertragungsrichtung. AuRerdem ist ein
RJ45-in-RS485-Anschluss integriert, mit dem Benutzer auf einfache Weise eine Kabelverbindung
herstellen kénnen. Seine geringe GréRe, seine dulerst einfach zu verwendende Plug&Play-Funk-
tionalitat sowie der bequeme Wechsel der Datenlibertragungsrichtung machen den Anschluss
aller DELTA SOLIVIA-Solarwechselrichter an Ihren PC noch leichter.

11 Abmessungen

80,0 [3,15]

}21,2 [0.83] |

Einheit: mm [Zoll]

22,5[0,89

2 Technische Daten

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Stromversorgung Keine externe Stromquelle notwendig

Leistungs-

aufnahmen Bt

Isolations-

spannung 3000V DC

Baudrate 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 Bits/s

RS485-Anschluss RJ45

USB-Anschluss Typ A (Stecker)
Kompatibilitat Vollstandig kompatibel mit USB V2.0
Max. Kabellange RS485-Kommunikationsport: 100 m

Unterstutzt RS485-Halbduplexubertragung
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RJ45

. m BESCHREIBUNG m BESCHREIBUNG

Reserviert
2 Reserviert 6 Reserviert
33'—1 . .
3 Reserviert 7 Reserviert
RJ.45 4 SG+ 8 Reserviert
3 Vorbereitungen vor der Treiberinstallation

Bitte extrahieren Sie die Treiberdatei (IFD6500_Drivers.exe), indem Sie die folgenden Schritte
durchfilhren. Sie finden die Treiberdatei (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) auf der CD, die im Lieferumfang
von IFD65 00 enthalten ist.

Hinweis: Schlielen Sie den IFD6500 erst NACH dem Extrahieren der Treiberdatei an.
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Schritt 5
Auf lhrem Laufwerk C: sollte sich ein Ordner namens ,SiLabs* befinden.

10



4 Treiberinstallation

Nach dem Anschluss des IFD6500 an den PC installieren Sie bitte den Treiber, indem Sie die

folgenden Schritte ausfuhren:
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Schritt 3 Schritt 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
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Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 bis 4, um die Einrichtung von COM PORT abzuschlieRen.

Schritt 5

5 LED-Display
1. Dauerhaft griin leuchtende LED: Gerat ist eingeschaltet
2. Orange blinkende LED: Daten werden Ubertragen
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» Si consiglia di leggere con attenzione la presente Guida rapida prima
e di procedere all'installazione e all'utilizzo

* Il contenuto della presente Guida rapida all‘installazione e il file conten-
ente il driver possono subire modifiche senza alcun preavviso. Consultare i distributori o scaricare
la versione piu aggiornata delle istruzioni e/o del driver all'indirizzo www.solar-inverter.com

1 Introduzione

Il dispositivo IFD6500 € un pratico convertitore RS485-USB che non richiede alimentazione es-
terna né complesse procedure di configurazione. Il dispositivo supporta un baud rate compreso
tra 75 e 115,2 kbps e lo switching automatico della direzione di trasmissione dei dati. Esso utilizza
inoltre un connettore RJ45 su RS485 al fine di garantire una maggiore praticita nel collegamento.
Le dimensioni ridotte e l'utilizzo di sistemi plug-and-play e hot-swap garantiscono una maggiore
praticita di connessione di tutti gli inverter solari DELTA SOLIVIA al PC in uso.

1.1 Dimensioni

Unita: mm [pollici]

2 Caratteristiche

CARATTERISTICHE

Alimentazione Alimentazione esterna non richiesta

Consumo energetico 0,4 W

Tensione isolata 3000V CC

Baud rate 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 bps
Connettore RS485 RJ45

Connettore USB Tipo A (spina)

Compatibilita Piena conformita alle specifiche USB V2.0

Lunghezza massima

Porta di comunicazione RS485: 100 m
del cavo

Supporto per trasmissione half-duplex RS485

13
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21 RJ45

. Riservato
J l 2 Riservato 6 Riservato
g . .
8 Riservato 7 Riservato
RJ-a5 4 SG+ 8 Riservato
3 Preparazione all’installazione del driver

Estrarre il file del driver (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) eseguendo la procedura che segue. Il file del
driver (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) € disponibile sul CD fornito con ‘unita IFD6500.

Nota: NON collegare I'unita IFD6500 al PC prima di aver estratto il file del driver.

Fase 1 Fase 2
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Fase 5
Nell'unita C deve essere presente una cartella denominata SiLabs.
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4 Installazione del driver

Dopo aver collegato I'unita IFD6500 al PC, installare il driver eseguendo la procedura che segue:

Fase 1
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Fase 3 Fase 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef
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e
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4

Ripetere le istruzioni dei punti da 1 a 4 per completare la configurazione della porta COM.

Fase 5

5 Display LED
1. LED verde fisso: Alimentazione accesa
2. LED arancione intermittente: Trasmissione dati in corso
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linstallation et I'utilisation
* Le contenu de ce guide d’installation rapide et le fichier pilote peuvent
faire 'objet de révisions sans préavis. Veuillez consulter nos distributeurs ou télécharger la versi-
on la plus actualisée des instructions/du pilote a I'adresse www.solar-inverter.com

g * Veuillez lire I'intégralité de ce guide d’installation rapide avant

1 Introduction

IFD6500 est un convertisseur RS485-USB pratique, qui n’exige pas d’alimentation électrique
externe, ni de processus de configuration complexe. |l est compatible avec des débits en bauds
de 75 a 115,2 kbps et une direction de la transmission de données a commutation automatique.
Par ailleurs, il adopte RJ45 dans le raccordement RS485 pour que les utilisateurs puissent le con-
necter de maniéere pratique. Ses dimensions réduites, le caractére pratique de ses fonctionnalités
prétes a 'emploi et de remplacement sous tension, permettent de relier plus facilement tous les
onduleurs solaires DELTA SOLIVIA a votre PC.

11 Dimensions

80,0 [3,15]

!21,2 [0.83] |

0

Unité de mesure : mm [pouce]

22,5[0,89

2 Spécifications

SPECIFICATIONS

Alimentation . . L.

électrique Alimentazione esterna non richiesta

Consommation

électrique Bl

Tension isolée 3000V CC

Débit en bauds 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 bps
Raccordement

RS485 RJ45

Raccordement USB  Type A (prise)

Compatibilité Conformité totale avec les spécifications USB V2.0

Longueur maximale

A Port de communication RS485 : 100 m
du cable

Compatible avec la transmission RS485 bidirectionnelle a 'alternat

17
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RJ45

BROCHE | DESCRIPTION BROCHE | DESCRIPTION

Réservé
2 Réservé 6 Réservé
B . o
3 Réservé 7 Réservé
RJ-45 4 SG+ 8 Réservé
3 Préparations avant I’installation du pilote

Veuillez extraire le fichier pilote (IFD6500_Drivers.exe ) en suivant les étapes suivantes. Vous
pouvez trouver le fichier pilote (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) dans le CD livré avec IFD65 00.

Remarque : Ne reliez pas I'lFD6500 au PC avant d’extraire le fichier pilote.
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Etape 5

Vous devriez avoir un répertoire marqué SiLabs sous l'unité C.
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4 Installation du pilote

Aprés avoir relié ''FD6500 au PC, veuillez installer le pilote en suivant les étapes suivantes :
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Etape 3 Etape 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef
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|
e

=] G e N

4

Réitérez les étapes 1 a 4 pour achever la configuration du PORT COM.

Etape 5

5 Affichage DEL
1. Voyant DEL vert constamment allumé : Sous tension
2. Voyant DEL orange intermittent : Données en cours de transmission
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* Lea con atencién esta Guia de instalacién rapida antes de proceder a
iADVERTENCIA! la instalacién y puesta en funcionamiento
L]

El contenido de esta Guia de instalacién rapida y el archivo del cont-
rolador pueden ser revisados sin aviso previo. Consulte a nuestros distribuidores o descargue la
versién mas actualizada de la instruccién o del controlador en www.solar-inverter.com

1 Introduccién

IFD6500 es un practico convertidor RS485-a-USB, que no requiere de una fuente de alimentacion
externa ni de un proceso de configuracién complicado. Admite una velocidad de transmisién de
75 a 115,2 kbps y una direccién de conmutacién automatica de la transmisién de datos Ademas,
acepta el RJ45 en el conector RS485 para que los usuarios lo conecten de un modo convenien-
te. Y su pequeiio tamafio, su uso practico de conectar y usar (plug-and-play) e intercambio en
caliente (hot-swap) ofrece mas comodidades para conectar todos los inversores solares DELTA
SOLIVIA atu PC.

11 Tamano

80,0 [3,15]

121 2[0,83] |

Unidad: mm [pulgada]

22,5[0,89

2 Especificaciones

ESPECIFICACIONES

Fuente de

: ", No hace falta una fuente externa
alimentacion

Consumo eléctrico 0,4 W
Voltaje aislado 3000V CC

Velocidad de trans-
misién (en baudios) 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 bps

Conector RS485 RJ45
Conector USB Tipo A (enchufe)
Compatibilidad Cumple completamente con la especificacion del USB V2.0

Maxima longitud del

cable Puerto de comunicaciéon RS485: 100 m

Admite la transmisién medio bidireccional del RS485
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21 RJ45

PATILLA | DESCRIPCION PATILLA | DESCRIPCION

- Reservada
J l 2 Reservada 6 Reservada
g
8 Reservada 7 Reservada
RJ-a5 4 SG+ 8 Reservada
3 Preparativos para antes de proceder a la instalacion del controlador

Extraiga el archivo del controlador (IFD6500_Drivers.exe ) siguiendo los siguientes pasos. En-
contrara el archivo del controlador (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) en el CD que se suministra con el
IFD6500.

Nota: NO conecte el IFD6500 al PC antes de extraer el archivo del controlador.

Paso 1 Paso 2

I wnpe 8ip e

Nl i s Pl [Pl bl i el e Hipgrr mg b vy e g vy ety
N e rowsnn 77100 § vabesies Lo Tools

gy i AT [Rlwll] 10y W S Wef 0 W W i

1o ezl bl Wigund il sl o alem b

'}'.’":I-Inmiri‘.q.—:‘-;{l:ll — — — — —
wiram .

T e T " ENOANER LCTRSE ShmeTLEt

sgonlant RLAD CaREFIAL

IEII.IIE.IIMI-Iﬁlu“M

0 RO P 0 e 0 Py CO T PO A Ol M et
PAATT PRI TR AT |1nrn.|u mnrn'l il LIRE CF Whalle [
SLULAET mll-n IRZIACEEH LT T AEMCATIV, YO

Fuluf 1|h.|1|:111!u!.u|!-i HHM!_IMM‘:
f.mr:nw-.r.-:ud o Pt LNOLSEN LA v il (Tl

o prny o ol e b o B prew g L
ik Tyt L et
i it g Bae

Paso 3

i bernme T sisiabrms | o sdem
Tt okl b g el ol B InatalShisld Wizard Complote

'lﬂrhullr#-lnm'll. Ly [F17 Oe-
Evvaanteor: 4 ¥ oo Psksans } 10
LUl

Sgtg el il v aboattmin D10 [ smlapion L [isk Biplaien J
ERLEEN BT o

Tawainliny v ham cw Hes Tp poalien o ciemer b i e wu s
ATEY

[T F bl | Beris

ek wcs | H.TTTR

Paso 5
Deberia tener una carpeta con el nombre SiLabs en el directorio C.
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4 Instalacion del controlador

Después de conectar el IFD6500 al PC, instale el controlador siguiendo los siguientes pasos:

Paso 1

L

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

A R N LR Y LS AR
b ) i o T e b ol g ]
W R L w oY el P

Crpirm oremy ey

Can W Gofeeicd Li W6 rd vt U pd il B wmainli Lo
at
ERITH

™ YE Y R N O

B gl g

Ihintime only

Paso 2

¥ el St Pyt il & W

Eef arard helps pim orofd B w2 re Hée

CEIANT RN e AN T Wi © s el b

] E L R e T e e i e
i = Vopppdnh ey A=

R i pog man e waed in dea?

[ M wrara sl mass sy

el bam g liow @wsde b sdee BF powd

Kl bl i

_ctes [oalE] oo |

\ 4

OR

° ~

iammal | o W

T ol i bl peb pros iroE 5§ Bof i s

¥ LRI

iy 1 P sty o amsy wikk g mslailidies OO
g mrbapppink ) -

What do yous want the wizsrd ta da
1™ mdell P sefuegn gepmmte oy
T lmilalr B il e mpre i b ofsem i ldvaie o di

et =

(ki P b crrerme

LESS _l-:Ei'b T |

v

L T ——
Pleane choase yeid seareh and installatian aplinss ":_,F
[ ST AL LT L ST LR L TRLRT ST RN [ LT

el iyl s, Pl s v Pl e bl

L ey P = PN 8 U]
o e bumboe Thyi bisd i [ Vb i by

C WL abaMCICF 110 st =] ey |
TP enman i e ) e g e el
LRI R S e G S Sl =y wg e

L T [ L e s T
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Paso 3 Paso 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef

A

(), GPASIUBE 1S UART Bildge Carmrmia wiy CF1 iz LB Comgusily Device

|
e

| fomw L &

4

Paso 5
Repita los pasos del 1 al 4 para completar la configuracién del puerto de comunicacién (COM
PORT)

5 Dispositivo LED
1. LED ENCENDIDO en color verde y constante: La alimentacién esta ENCENDIDA
2. LED en color naranja parpadeando: Se estan transmitiendo datos
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instalacao e utilizagcéo
* O conteudo deste guia de Instalagio Rapida e do ficheiro controlador
pode ser revisto sem aviso prévio. Consulte os nossos distribuidores
ou descarregue as instrucdes/controlador mais actualizados em www.solar-inverter.com

g + Leia cuidadosamente este guia de Instalagdo Rapida antes da

1 Introdugao

O IFD6500 & um pratico conversor RS485-para-USB, que nao requer fornecimento externo de
energia nem um processo de configuracao complexo. Suporta uma taxa de transferéncia de 75 a
115.2 kbps e mudanga automatica do sentido da transmiss&o de dados. Adicionalmente, adopta
RJ45 em conector RS485 para os utilizadores efectuarem as ligagdes convenientemente. E a sua
diminuta dimensao, e a pratica utilizagdo de plug-and-play (ligar e usar) e hot-swap (capacidade
de retirar e de substituir componentes de uma maquina enquanto a mesma esta ligada) permite
uma maior facilidade na conex&o de todos os inversores solares DELTA SOLIVIA ao seu PC.

11 Dimensao

80,0 [3,15]

121 2[0,83] |

Unidade: mm [polegada]

22,5[0,89

2 Especificagdes
ESPECIFICAGOES

Fornecimento de

. Nao é necessario fornecimento externo de energia
energia 9

Consumo de energia 0,4 W

Voltagem isolada 3000V CC

Velocidade de

transmiss3o 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 bps

Conector RS485 RJ45

Conector USB Tipo A (ficha)

Compatibilidade Conformidade total com a especificagdo USB V2.0
Comprimento

maximo do cabo Porta de comunicagdo RS485: 100 m

Suporta transmissado semi-duplex RS485
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21 RJ45

3

m DESCRIGCAO

- Reservado

J\l 2 Reservado

Tt 3 Reservado
RJ.a3 4 SG+

m DESCRIGCAO

6 Reservado
7 Reservado
8 Reservado

Preparacgdes antes da instalagdao do controlador
Extraia o ficheiro controlador (IFD6500_Drivers.exe ) através dos seguintes passos. Encontra o
ficheiro controlador (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) no CD fornecido com o IFD65 00.

Observagao: NAO ligue o IFD6500 ao PC antes de extrair o ficheiro controlador.

Passo 1

Yook i Lna T Dyl ol el Pl i,
N e rowsnn 77100 § vabesies Lo Tools

Vi ot gl bl Wi il il (i bt
P00 L i I o Alfeei 1 11
v niese Py perdins, o Yot

Passo 3

i bernme T sisiabrms | o sdem

et Ly el | el o gl
Sgtg el il v aboattmin D10 [ smlapion L [isk Biplaien J
ERLEEN BT o

Tawainliny v ham cw Hes Tp poalien o ciemer b i e wu s
ATEY

Passo 2

I wnpe 8ip e
Hipgrr mg b vy e g vy ety

gy i AT [Rlwll] 10y W S Wef 0 W W i

i ArIEH (CERST H-Illl-l‘ilf
sy lant RLAD CAREFIAL
EEFURE iy 0l P 'Ilﬂl.‘l

0 RO P 0 e 0 Py CO T PO A Ol M et
PAATT PRI TR AT |1nrn.|u mnrn'l il LIRE CF Whalle [
SLULAET mll-n IRZIACEEH LT T AEMCATIV, YO

Fuluf 1|h.|1|:111!u!.u|!-i HHM!_IMM‘:
f.mr:nw-.r.-:ud o Pt LNOLSEN LA v il (Tl

o prny o ol e b o B prew g L
ik Tyt L et
i it g Bae

Passo 4

Instal Shisld Wisard Complete

'lﬂrhullr#-lnm'll. Ly [F17 Oe-
Evvaanteor: 4 ¥ oo Psksans } 10
LUl

g ke
Bl sl NP e Bearis i
Nk g [ Finiea ]
Passo 5

Devera ter uma pasta com o nome SiLabs no disco C.
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4 Instalacao do controlador

Apébs conectar o IFD6500 ao PC, instale o controlador através dos seguintes passos:

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

e ] AT =
e L R 1 L L P e R
B e —m

Can Wendorn ot ba V8 rdimts U it B dmmishy leg
¥

o Yea, ihintime ondy
™ 'y v ey PR 8 T

Passo 1
Explem sprepyardey
Bs gl By ey
o Bl b i e

Passo 2

¥ el St Pyt il & W

Eef arard helps pim orofd B w2 re Hée
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[ M wrara sl mass sy

el bam g liow @wsde b sdee BF powd
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iy 1 P sty o amsy wikk g mslailidies OO
g mrbapppink ) -

What do yous want the wizsrd ta da
1™ mdell P sefuegn gepmmte oy
T lmilalr B il e mpre i b ofsem i ldvaie o di

et =

(ki P b crrerme

LESS _l-:Ei'b T |

v

T ]

Pleane choase yeid seareh and installatian aplinss g

o
& Faueeh for vhe BEnn AR Ived I 1o |eEstiom,

el iyl s, Pl s v Pl e bl

L ey P = PN 8 U]
o e bumboe Thyi bisd i [ Vb i by

E GILabaMCUF 110s AN =] e |

TP enman i e ) e g e el

DA e e e S MR
L T [ L e s T
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Passo 3 Passo 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef

f.r"} CRHAE UG E 18 UART Bridge Capradis wiy CF1 iz LB Comgusily Device

|
e

=] G e N

Passo 5
Repita os passos 1 a 4 para concluir a configuragao da PORTA COM.

5 Ecra LED
1. LED verde permanentemente LIGADO: A energia esta LIGADA
2. LED laranja intermitente: Os dados estdo a ser transmitidos
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o » Pred instalaci a uvedenim do provozu si prosim peclivé prectéte tuto
VAROVANI! Kratkou instalaéni prirucku.
o

Obsah této Kratkée instalaéni pfiru¢ky a souboru ovladace se mohou
bez pfedchoziho ohlaseni zménit. Obratte se na nase distributory nebo si stahnéte nejaktualng;jsi
verzi pokyni/ovladacl na adrese www.solar-inverter.com.

1 Uvod

IFD6500 je pohodiny prfevadéé RS485-na-USB, ktery nevyzaduje externi napajeni a komplexni
proces nastaveni. Podporuje rozsah pasma od 75 do 115,2 kB/s a automatické pfepinani sméru
pfenosu dat. Navic pohodiné pfevadi konektory RJ45 v RS485 pro uzivatele dratového pfipojeni.
A diky svym malym rozmeérim, jednoduchému pouziti plug-and-play a moznosti vymeény za provo-
zu nabizi vétsi pohodli pro pfipojeni véech solarnich ménic¢t DELTA SOLIVIA k vasemu pogcitadi.

1.1 Rozméry

80,0 [3,15]

!21,2 [0.83] |

Jednotka: mm [palec]
22,5[0,89

2 Specifikace

SPECIFIKACE

Napajeni NevyZaduje se zadné externi napajeni
Spotreba energie 04W
Izolované napéti 3000 V jednosmérny proud

Prfenosova rychlost 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 b/s

Konektor RS485 RJ45
Konektor USB Typ A (zastréka)
Kompatibilita PIné v souladu se specifikaci USB V2.0

Max. délka kabelu Komunikaéni port RS485 100 m

Podporuje poloduplexni pfenos RS485
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21 RJ45

Vyhrazeno
J l 2 Vyhrazeno 6 Vyhrazeno
81
8 Vlyhrazeno 7 Vlyhrazeno
RJ-a5 4 SG+ 8 Vyhrazeno
3 Pripravy pfed instalaci ovladace

Pomoci nasledujicich kroku rozbalte soubor ovladace (IFD6500_Drivers.exe). Soubor ovladace
(IFD6500_Drivers.exe) naleznete na CD dodavaném spole¢né s IFD65 00.

Poznamka: NEZAPOJUJTE IFD6500 k pocitaci dfive, nez rozbalite soubor oviadace.

Krok 1 Krok 2

I wnpe 8ip e

Nl i s Pl [Pl bl i el e Hipgrr mg b vy e g vy ety
N e rowsnn 77100 § vabesies Lo Tools
gy i AT [Rlwll] 10y W S Wef 0 W W i
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v niese Py perdins, o Yot
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SLMEET TG 1M ERED [rg i B o by iyl ]

EulNE o 1|w1:1m.!.mr e
r.:'lulr A ALTTFA AN O Ferl LRDLSER pCi vl sl Enin F (el
b g b ol o e bl
iy g By
] o | o [Fa] w |
Krok 3 Krok 4

i bernme T sisiabrms | o sdem
Tt Lokl ibume [ il et ol Bl

E InataliSnield Wigard Complote
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Evvitanteor 14 ¥ oo I
LUl

Sgtg el il v aboattmin D10 [ smlapion L [isk Biplaien J
ERLEEN BT o

Tawainliny v ham cw Hes Tp poalien o ciemer b i e wu s
Ty

g ke
Bl sl NP e Bearis _
Nk g [ Finiea ]
Krok 5

Na jednotce C byste méli mit slozku s nazvem SiLabs.
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4 Instalace ovladace

Po pfipojeni IFD6500 k pocitaci prosim nainstalujte ovlada¢ pomoci nasledujicich kroku:

Krok 1

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

A R N LR Y LS AR
b ) i o T e b ol g ]
W R L w oY el P
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T ]
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o
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Krok 3 Krok 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef

f.r"} CRHAE UG E 18 UART Bridge Capradis wiy CF1 iz LB Comgusily Device

|
e

R

e I T s i ln"“T"'J

Krok §
Pro dokonéeni nastaveni COM PORT opakujte kroky 1 az 4.

5 LED displej
1. Svitici LED dioda: ZAPNUTO
2. Blikajici oranzova LED dioda: Probiha pfenos dat
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» Pred inStalaciou zariadenia a jeho uvedenim do prevadzky si pozorne
VAROVANIE! precitajte tento rychly navod na instalaciu

Obsah tohto Rychleho navodu na instalaciu a subor s oviadaom zaria-
denia m6zu byt bez predchadzajuceho upozornenia aktualizované. Obratte sa na predajcu alebo
si hajnovsi navod/ovlada& prevezmite na webovej adrese www.solar-inverter.com

1 Uvod

IFD6500 je komfortny konvertor rozhrania RS485 na USB, ktory nevyzaduje externy zdroj napaja-
nia a komplexny proces nastavovania. Podporuje prenosovu rychlost od 75 do 115,2 kB/s a auto-
matické prepinanie smeru prenosu dat. Okrem toho obsahuje rozhranie RJ45 v konektore RS485
pre pohodiné zapojenie. Jeho miniaturne rozmery a praktické funkcie plug-and-play a hot-swap
poskytuju este viac pohodlia pri pripajani vSetkych solarnych invertorov DELTA SOLIVIA k vasmu
PC.

1.1 Rozmery

80,0 [3,15]

!21,2 [0.83] |

0

Jednotka: mm [palec]

22,5[0,89

2 Technické udaje

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Napajanie Nie je potrebné Ziadne externé napajanie

Spotreba energie 0,4W

Izolované napatie 3000V DC

Prenosova rychlost 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 B/s

Konektory RS485 RJ45

Konektor USB Typ A (zastréka)
Kompatibilita Uplna zhoda so $pecifikaciou USB V2.0
Max. dizka kabla Komunikaéné rozhranie RS485: 100 m

Podpora polo duplexného prenosu RS485
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RJ45

Vyhradené
2 Vyhradené 6 Vyhradené
33'—1 , ,
8 Vyhradené 7 Vyhradené
RJ-a5 4 SG+ 8 Vyhradené
3 Pripravy pred instalaciou ovladaca

Subor s ovlada¢om (IFD6500_Drivers.exe ) extrahujte nasledovnymi krokmi. Subor s oviadacdom
(IFD6500_Drivers.exe) najdete na disku CD dodanom so zariadenim [FD65 00.

Poznamka: NEPRIPAJAJTE zariadenie IFD6500 k po&itadu skér, nez extrahujete subor s
ovladacom.

Krok 1 Krok 2

I wnpe 8ip e

Nl i s Pl [Pl bl i el e Hipgrr mg b vy e g vy ety
N e rowsnn 77100 § vabesies Lo Tools

gy i AT [Rlwll] 10y W S Wef 0 W W i
Vi ot gl bl Wi il il (i bt
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SLULAET mll-n IRZiACEH M1 IEMCATI VIR
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o prny o ol e b o B prew g L
ik Tyt L et
i it g Bae

Krok 3

i bernme T sisiabrms | o sdem
et Ly el | el o gl

Instal Shisld Wisard Complete

'lﬂrhullr#-lnm'll. Ly [F17 Oe-
Evvaanteor: 4 ¥ oo Psksans } 10
LUl

Sgtg el il v aboattmin D10 [ smlapion L [isk Biplaien J
ERLEEN BT o

Tawainliny v ham cw Hes Tp poalien o ciemer b i e wu s
Ty

[T F bl | Beris

ek wcs | H.TTTR

Krok §
Na jednotke C by sa mal nachadzat prie€inok s nazvom SiLabs.
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4 InStalacia ovladaca

Po pripojeni zariadenia IFD6500 k poc¢itacu, prosim nainstalujte ovliada¢ nasledovnymi krokmi:

Krok 1
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Krok 3 Krok 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef

f.r"} CRHAE UG E 18 UART Bridge Capradis wiy CF1 iz LB Comgusily Device

|
e

=] G e N

4

Zopakujte kroky 1 az 4 za u¢elom dokonéenia nastavenia komunikaéného portu COM.

Krok 5

5 LED indikatory )
1. Zeleny LED indikator stabilne SVIETI: Napajanie je ZAPNUTE
2. Blikajuci oranzovy LED indikator: Prenasaju sa data
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installatie en het gebruik
* De inhoud van deze Handleiding voor Snelle Installatie en het bestand
met het aansturingprogramma (driver) kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden her-
zien. Raadpleeg onze distributeurs of download de meest actuele versie van de instructies / het
aansturingprogramma op www.solar-inverter.com

g * Lees deze Handleiding voor Snelle Installatie grondig door voor de

1 Introductie

IFD6500 is een handige convertor van RS458-naar-USB, die geen externe krachtbron of inge-
wikkeld proces voor instelling vereist. De convertor ondersteunt een transmissiesnelheid (baud
rate) van 75 tot 115.2 kbps en automatische verandering van richting van de gegevensoverdracht.
Bovendien past het een RJ45 connector toe in RS485 voor bedradingsgemak voor de gebruikers.
De zeer kleine afmetingen, het handige gebruik van ,plug-and-play” en ,hot-swap*“ bieden aanvul-
lend gemak bij het verbinden van alle inverters voor zonne-energie van DELTA SOLIVIA met uw
PC.

1.1 Afmetingen

80,0 [3,15]

121,2 [0.83] |

Eenheid: mm [inch]

22,5[0,89

2 Specificaties

SPECIFICATIES

Krachtbron Geen externe krachtbron vereist

Energieverbruik 04W

Geisoleerd voltage 3000V DC

Transmissiesnelheid 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 bps
RS485 connector RJ45

USB connector A type (steekcontact)

Compatibiliteit Voldoet volledig aan de specificatie van USB V2.0

Maximale kabellengte RS485 communicatiepoort: 100 m

Ondersteunt RS485 half-duplex transmissie

37

3ISANVT43A3IN



RJ45

Gereserveerd
2 Gereserveerd 6 Gereserveerd
aa'—1
3 Gereserveerd 7 Gereserveerd
RJ.45 4 SG+ 8 Gereserveerd
3 Voorbereidingen voor de installatie van het aansturingprogramma

Selecteer het bestand met het aansturingprogramma (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) middels de navol-
gende stappen. U zou het bestand met het aansturingprogramma (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) kunnen
vinden op de CD die bij de IFD6500 werd geleverd.

Opmerking: Sluit de IFD6500 NIET op de PC aan voordat u het bestand voor het aansturingpro-
gramma selecteert.

Stap 1 Stap 2

I wnpe 8ip e

o b Pl [ bl e e %o e i

N e rowsnn 77100 § vabesies Lo Tools

gy i AT [Rlwll] 10y W S Wef 0 W W i
i bt il bl i il bl b

".F""'Ill. s P | Aoy | 71

v niese Py perdins, o Yot

i ArIEH (CERST -H-IIIH-IZ‘1llr
e AL
EEFURE iy 0l P 'Ilﬂl.'l

Fuluf |h.|1|:111!ul'.ul!-i HM!JMM‘:
f..nnr:nw-.r.u.ﬂ o Pt LNOLSEN LA v il (Tl

P s e ol o e o g e L
i il Sl 11#:1.!-.-&“—“{.%1#!! Wials I'I#H ?l ]
i o T

Stap 3

i bernme T sisiabrms | o sdem
gt okl b o ol st ol it InatalShisld Wizard Complote

THIhHIl'#-Inm'll. Ly [F17 Oe-
Evvaanteor: 4 ¥ oo Psksans } 10

el R

Sgtg el il v aboattmin D10 [ smlapion L [isk Biplaien J
ERLEEN BT o

Tawainliny v ham cw Hes Tp poalien o ciemer b i e wu s
ATEY

e L]
EASLa AP B |

Stap 5
U zou een map met de naam SiLabs op de C schijf moeten hebben.
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4 Installatie van het aansturingprogramma
Na het aansluiten van de IFD6500 op de PC installeert u het aansturingprogramma middels de
volgende stappen:

Stap 1

Stap 2

¥ el St Pyt il & W

G Wewdorn ot P b WA r=d i L il B i oy 1w
aillmaia®

Welcame tothe Fni;h& Mew
Hardware Wizard

e
oty o g i o S backeay fol sl L oo
AR AR W (1 PR R S
fxxhimaezyasg

# Yeu, (hisfime gmly
181 P TR

B gl g

o baad b oordea

Eon wurard heips pos

roaia B s e ra o

CEIANT RN e AN T Wi © s el b

i = Vopppdnh ey A=

J) e e g - i OO DH ’

R i pog man e waed in dea?

[ 3

ol S wara

rr g e

iammal | o W

T ol i bl peb pros iroE 5§ Bof i s

¥ LRI

iy 1 P sty o amsy wikk g mslailidies OO
g mrbapppink ) -

What do yous want the wizsrd ta da
™ il Fa seluewn gerrmate oy o e
T lmilalr B il e mpre i b ofsem i ldvaie o di

(ki P b crrerme

LESS _l-:Ei'b T |

T ]

(Rt

=i 1=

_ctes [oalE] oo |

\ 4

Pleane choase yeid seareh and installatian aplinss g

o
& Faueeh for vhe BEnn AR Ived I 1o |eEstiom,

el iyl s, Pl s v Pl e bl

L ey P = PN 8 U]
o e bumboe Thyi bisd i [ Vb i by

E GILabaMCUF 110s AN =] e |

TP enman i e ) e g e el

DA e e e S MR = L
L T [ L e s T

I L EEl = T |
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Stap 3 Stap 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef

f.r"} CRHAE UG E 18 UART Bridge Capradis wiy CF1 iz LB Comgusily Device

|
e

=] G e N

4

Herhaal stap 1 tot en met stap 4 om de instelling van de COM PORT te voltooien.

Stap 5

5 LED display
1. Stabiel groen LED AAN: Krachtbron is AAN
2. Knipperend oranje LED: Gegevens worden overgedragen
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* Alapdote TpooekTIKA Tov Odnyd ypryopng EykatdoTacng TpIv atro Thv
PECEIESHOIEE £YKATAOTACT Kl Th XPAON

*  To mrepiexéuevou autou Tou Odnyou ypriyopns £YKATAoTAONG KAl TOU
apxeiou Tou TTPoypAPMaTOS 0dHyNoNG MTTOPET va avaBewpnBouv Xwpig TTponyouuevn 1dotroinon.
2UMBOUAEUTEITE TOUG DIAVOEIG PAG A KATERATTE TAV TTI0 EVNUEPWHEVN €KDOCT 0dNyIWV/
TTPOYPANMATOG 00RYNONG aTTO TNV NAEKTPOVIKA dlcUBuvon www.solar-inverter.com

1 Eicaywyn

O IFD6500 cival évag euxpnoTog petatpotréag RS485-0e-USB, o otoiog dev atraitei eEwTepIKA
TTapoxn 10XU0g Kail TrToAUTTAoKN dladikacia puBuicewyv. YtrooTtnpidel Taxutnta baud améd 75 €wg
115,2 kbps ka1 autéuatn evalAayr KateuBuvong peTapopds dedopEvwy. ETITTAEOV, eQapudlel
ouvdeon RJ45 o RS485, woTe o1 XpAOTEG va oUvOEoVTal EUKOAD JE KOAWDIO. H pikpr Tou
didaTaon, n BoAIKr xprion Twv epapuoywyv plug-and-play kai hot-swap TTapéxouv TepIGoOTEPN
€UKoAia oTn ouvdeon OAwV Twv NMakwv petatpotTéwv DELTA SOLIVIA oTov 8Ik6 cag UTTOAOYIOTH.

1.1 AidoTaon

80.0 [3.15]

!21.2 [0.83] |

Unit: mm [inch]

22.5[0.89

2 Mpodiaypagég

Mapoxr) 1ox0og Agv atraiteital EwTePIKA 100G

KaravdAwon ioxtog 0,4 W

Amopovwpévn tdon 3000 V DC

Vet e 75, 150, 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600, 115200 bps
(osiplakng Bupag)

>uvdetipag RS485 RJ45

>uvoetipag USB Tutog A (Buopa)

>upBatotnTa MAAPNG cuppdpewaon pe TIG TTpodiaypagég Tou USB V2.0

MéyioTo prikog

KAAWBIOU OUpa emikoivwviag RS485: 100 m

YmooTthpiEn nuIop@idpoung petagopdg RS485
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21 RJ45

AKPOAEKTHZ| NEPIFPA®H AKPOAEKTHZ| NEPIFPA®H
5 SG-

1 Agoueupévo
J l 2 AgoEUPEVO 6 AgopEUPEVO
ge—1 , ,
8 Aeopeupévo 7 Agopeupévo
RJ-a5 4 SG+ 8 AE£OUEUPEVO
3 MposgTolpyacia TpIv atrd TRV EYKATACTAOT TOU TTPOYPAMHOTOG 08ynong

E&aydyeTe To apxeio Tou Tpoypduparog odrynong (IFD6500_Drivers.exe ) akoAouBwvTag ta
eTopeva Bruara. Oa Bpeite To apxeio Tou Tpoypduparog odriynong (IFD6500_Drivers.exe) ato
CD trou trapéxetan e to IFD6500.

Znueiwon: MHN ouvdéete Tov IFDB500 oTov UTTOAOYIOTR TTPIV EEAYAYETE TO OPXEIO TOU
TTPOypAUpaTOS 08rynong.

BrAua 1 BAua 2

I wnpe 8ip e

ik Pl vl ol e o Yol et e Y Y Fa o
N ahew massma (7108 § vabemis Do | ass

gy i AT [Rlwll] 10y W S Wef 0 W W i
i bt il bl i il bl b

".F'""I-I. it 4 Toimie Alafenei | 11

v niese Py perdins, o Yot

i ArIEH (CERST H-IIIH-IH-IF
e AL

EEFURE iy 0l P 'Ilﬂl.'l
00 PTROCSLEC F C A ET Fy COML R PO LRI A Ol M e

¥
Fuluf |h.|1|:111!ul'.ul!-i HM!JMM‘:
f..nnr:nw-.r.u.ﬂ o Pt LNOLSEN LA v il (Tl

P s e ol o e o g e L
i il Sl 11#:1.!-.-&“—“{.%1#!! Wials I'I#H ?l ]
i o T

Brua 3

i bernme T sisiabrms | o sdem
gt okl b o ol st ol it InatalShisld Wizard Complote

THIhHIl'#-Inm'll. Ly [F17 Oe-
Evvaanteor: 4 ¥ oo Psksans } 10

el R

Sgtg el il v aboattmin D10 [ smlapion L [isk Biplaien J
ERLEEN BT o

Tawainliny v ham cw Hes Tp poalien o ciemer b i e wu s
ATEY

Brjua 5
Oa TTPETTEl va £XETE Evav @AKENO pE TNV ovopaoia SiLabs katw atrd tov dioko C.
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4 EykardoTtaon Tou TTpoypdppaTog odnynong
Metd Tn ouvdean Tou IFDE500 e Tov UTTOAOYIOTH, EYKATACTHOTE TO TTPAYPAUMa 0drynong

AKOAOUBWVTAG TO ETTOMEVA BrMATA:

Brua 1
Welc

[EE T
R

L

Hardware Wizard

A R N LR Y LS AR
Crpirm oremy ey

Can Wendorn ot ba V8 rdimts U it B dmmishy leg
¥

o Yea, ihintime ondy
et e ] | | TR N R
o By
erina

ame to the Found New

rd rnmga e e Sy bt Pl gl | T -
1 by mwn @ it T P

Brjua 2

¥ el St Pyt il & W

Fa warard higlps pim arodia B w8l re e

CEIANT RN e AN T Wi © s el b

] E L R e T e e i e
i = Vopppdnh ey A=

R i pog man e waed in dea?

[ M wrara sl mass sy

el bam g liow @wsde b sdee BF powd

Kl bl i

_ctes [oalE] oo |

\ 4
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iammal | o W

T ol i bl peb pros iroE 5§ Bof i s

¥

BT g

iy 1 P sty o amsy wikk g mslailidies OO
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What do yous want the wizsrd ta da
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T lmilalr B il e mpre i b ofsem i ldvaie o di
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(ko Fies s orreree

LESS _l-:Ei'b T |

v

OR

L T ——
Pleane choase yeid seareh and installatian aplinss ":_,F
[ ST AL LT L ST LR L TRLRT ST RN [ LT

el iyl s, Pl s v Pl e bl
L ey P = PN 8 U]
B vl W b s e
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43

OMINHVV3



BrAua 3 Brua 4

Prease walt while the wizard searches ¥, Completing the Found New

Hardware Wizard
[P wiritd Ban BeinSed ifnledirg Ba wothwirs [ef

f.r"} CRHAE UG E 18 UART Bridge Capradis wiy CF1 iz LB Comgusily Device

|
e

=] G e N

4

EtmravaAdaBere Ta Bripata 1 £wg 4 yia va oAokAnpwoeTe TIG puBuioeig Tou COM PORT.

Brjua 5

5 006vn LED
1. ZraBepn Tpdoivn ewrelvr) €vdeiEn LED o€ Asitoupyia: loxug o€ Aeitoupyia
2. MNopTokaAi ewrtevA £vdeign LED trou avaBoaprver: MNivetal ueTa@opd dedOPEVWY
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Notes
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